1
\_/)
N
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FLUA INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
Drata, Bangladesh

June 15, 1992

MEMORANDUM

TO : Mr. A.Z.M., Bossain, DG (Acting), DRR, MOR,
Government of Bangladesh
Mr. A.Z.M. Hossain, Joint Secretary, MOR, GOB
Ms. Mary C. Kilgour, Mission Director, USAID/Bangladesh
Mr. Frank Young, Deputy Director, USAID/Bangladesh
Mr. Earl Goodyear, IFFW Coordinator, CARE/Bangladesh
Ms. Rosalie A, Fanale, Director, PDE, USAID/Bangladesh
POL/CDIE/DI, AID/Washington, D.C,

FROM : Jose H, Cosi Team Leader, Large Bridges and Culverts,
’
PDE X 2

THROUGH : Gilbert N. Haycock, Chief Engineer, PD§g§§§;7

SUBJECT : USAID/Bangladesh Large Bridges & Culverts (LB&C) Program
(Title III Food for Work and
AID Project., No 388-0061)
Progress Report for April/May, 1992

SUB-PROJECTS:

1987-89 Program

1988-90 Program

12 Struckures Program
1990-93 Program

CARE Structures Program

GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS:

A/E - Consultant

cuo - Currency Use Offset

DG - Director General, Directorate of Relief & Rehabiiitation
DRR ~ Directorate of Relief and Rehabilitation

ERD - Economic Relations Division

GOB/BDG - Government of Banglad:*h

LGEB - Local Government Engineering Bureau
LSGA -~ Limited Scope Grant Agreement

MOF - Ministry of Finance

MOR - Ministry of (or Minirter for) Relief
PDE - Project Development % Engineering Office, USAID/B
PIL -~ Proiect Implementation Letter

PMU - USAID Project Monitoring Unit

uc - Upazila Chairman

USAID - USAID/Bangladesh

Uz - Upazila

XEN - Executive Engineer, DRR



EXECUTIVE SUNMMARY

Activities accomplished during the reporting pzriod (April and May,
18992) are be summarized as follows:

l.

Previous Ongoing Construction Programs. During khe reporting
period, two (2) additional projects were completed one from
the 1987-89 program and one from the 1988-990 program
(retendered in the later part of 1991). Only two (2) projects
remain to be completed ko ciose the previous programs:

- one bridge is practically completed except for rip-rap and
turfing due to lack of performance by the contractor,

- the other one consists of enlarging and repairing an
existing bridge., This project reached completion in
March, 1992, but required additional repair work beyond
the original contrackt. It is going to be tendered in the
near future with completion scheduled during the next dry
season.,

1990-93 Program. All projects, are presently under
construction and nine (9) projects, out of 140 have already
been completed. During the reporting period the weather kept
ideal for construction. Several contractors who were far
behind schedule have made good progress. However, some
contractors remain seriously behind schedule due mainly to
their slow mobilization to the sites and substantial delays in
their piling operations, Lately additional delays have
occurred in some projects due to late payments to contractors
which constrain them in the purchase of materials. It must
also be recognized that in several instances, field conditions
or design improvements have resulted in structure
modifications and corresponding delays in the execution of the
projects. In two cases the performance of the contractors for
large and/or difficult structures are being closely monitored
with the possibility of cancelling their contracts and
retendering to assure completion during the next dry season,

In this reporting period we have continued the periondic
meetings with the A/E firms to review the progress of each
project. The field visits also disclosed thet a number of the
consulting firms were being negligent about carrying out the
quality corntrol tests required by their contracts and " .
construction specifications. By letter to the DRR ‘dated March
25, 1952, we, AID/PMU, suggested that the DRR consider i
stopping payments to the Consultants with poor performance .
This suggestion was taken up by the DRR. Subsequently by#H s
means of joint DRR/AID/Consultants visits to the sites and the
regional consultants offices the performance of each of the-
six consultipg firms has been reviewed and evaluated,: The -
result, continuance of payments to four (4) consulting fiims
have been approved, The other two (2) firms have been told:in,

2



and seen their deficiencies and in one case “he DRR has
requested immediate replacement of the project manager and the
two senior construction engineers. The two firms have tzen
warned by DRR in writing that there must be substantial
performance imprcovement by the end of the current dry season
or face cancellation of their services.

Field Trips. During the reporting period, the field visits of
the DRR and AID/PMW engineers continued at an accelerated pace
ko verify the present rate of construction (adequa*te or slow)
of the projects of the 1990-93 program and also to
evaluate/verify the performance of the consulting firms. A
total of 45 Upazilas were visited, some of them more than
once. The total number of visited projects was 149. We
continue giving special monitoring emphasis to the larger
structures which have a tight completion schedule and to the
structures with problems which surfaced once their
construction started. The USAID/PMU engineering advisor and
the PMU staff personally are concentrating on the inspection
of all the projects of the 1990-93 program with repeated
visits to projects with serious problems. As a result of the
problems identified during the field trips, several meetings
to correct the problems have taken place between DRR/AID and
the poorly performing contractors and consultants,

Release of Funds. A PIL prepared by AID to release an
additional § 21.3 million of PL 480 Title III funds for the
FFW Bridges and Culverts programs (the LB&C program and the
"Small Bridges & Culverts" program managed by CARE) for fiscal
year 1991-92 was approved by ERD on February 15, 1992,
However, tihe MoF has subsequently approved (in June, 1992) an
allocation of only Tk. 340 million ($8.7 million) to the DRR
for both programs but these funds have yet to be released to
the DRR. These delays are creating serious problems
especially to the timely implementation of the CARE structures
program. During the reporting period, DRR transferred to the
CARE program, from funds allocated to the large structures
program a total of Tk,160 million to kept the CARE program
moving. With the Tk. 340 million allocated to both programs
(CARE and Large Structures) the 1992 CARE program can be
carried to completion but the Large Bridges & Culverts program
will require without additional funds beyond December 1992.
This requires an early approval by GOB of the new PIL to .-
allocate PL-480 Title IIT funds for the July 1992 - June 1993
GOB fiscal year, ' S

Construction Quality Testing. It must be noted thé

1990-93 program it has been,instituted;ij:;;hé;§;p§g3pig§?i(*
Bangladesh compaction control in the construction?of*riral i
road earth embankments (approaches to the structures). All .
tests required by the contract specifications are being done, .
This has surprised to the consultants, who participated in .the:

preparation of the specifications but 4did not think.-% - 7. :
enforcement would occur, - Almost all evaded F955i9§££§999§1Y5
and did not purchase the reqiired laboratory‘equ{pment: 7

FEY g



carry out *these tests. Presenktly, under heavy pressure, they
nave purchased reguired equipment and are now carrying out the
testing very much as required. Several earth structure
approaches have already been built with the required
compaction. Aggregates and concrete are being tested almost
as routinely as specified.

JSAID Decision on Program Conkinuation., The Action Memorandum
prepared during December 1991 in the PDE office concerning the
decision to be taken by the Mission about the continuation of
this program beyond 1993 was finally approved on April 21,
1992. The action memorandum states that USAID support of the
Large Structures Program will be continued only until
September 30, 1993 which is the date of completion for the
ongoing 1990-93 program. USAID has stated that after about 12
years, other new activities need U.S. support.

Requests for Additional Bridges. The Mission, through our
Ambassador and the Mission's Director, received in October and
December, 1991, requests from the Minister of Foreign Affairs
and the Minister of Social Welfare and Women's
Affairs,respectively, for the construction of additional
bridges. These requests have been reviewed by USAID and the
new USAID direction has been explained to the GOB.

Approvals by DRR and Personnel Changes. During the reporting
period the DRR has had an unusual number of personnel changes,
from the Director General (DG) down to the Executive Engineer
(XEN). This situation has affected to a degree the progress
of the program as follows:

i) Design Modifications: There are several projects that
during the construction stage required some design
modifications, mostly minor, due to site conditions.
Recently, all modifications including minor changes have
to be referred to the DG for final approval. But with the
frequent changes and the necessity to fully brief the new
key DRR personnel required for approvals, the time is
extending and becoming a detriment to the program. Once
personnel stabilize, the problem should disappear.

ii) Payments to Contractors: With an acting XEN, three new
Directors (FFW) and also an acting DG, it has been . .
difficult to process the approval of payments to's.
contractors and consultants within a reasonable time, . In
the case of contractors, a numbér of them have gtopped "

st be

working because of financial constraints.: iIt’mu
noted that in this program:the contiactors donitiget an.:
advance paymenti‘so'theY*E?é*fihaﬁﬁihq*%he?ﬁfQiEﬁEé%&ﬁi%&
totally until they submit invoices and get paids; Under.

these conditions, the payments to them must be“timely to

assure adequate contractor funds for purchase of#:asiiif
materials, labour, etc. to keep the project on schédule.:




During the reporting period, a number of meetings were held with the
new DKR personnel, DG, XEN, etc., with the best intentions on all
parts, bu*t time and number of meetings to get acquainted with the
program were greater than expected. The learning process delayed
the making of timely decisions in a program that require high
agility due to its large areal extent and tight implementation
schedule.

9. Moving of the PMU out of the Chancery. A decision has been
made by the Mission to move the PMU out of the Chancery
building to an independent office. This decision is creating
some problems in the sense that the PMU will lose its affinity
to the AID central offices such as the VS liaison., Also, it
seems that the provision of full operation facilities such as
computers, office equipment and others will have delays that
will constrain the efficient functioning of the PMU at least
till some time in the future. The move will add office
administration and management to the duties of the Engineering
Advisor,




INTRODUCTION

This report covers the physical and financial status of the subject
program to May 31, 1992; the principal acktivities of the USAID/PMI
during the reporting period; and the PMU's comments and observatinns
on program implementation.

The execution of the large bridges and culverts program by the
Bangladesh Government is carried out by the DRR with a team of four
contracted engineers (funded by AID}), headed by *the Executive
Engineer of the DRR and the Director (FFW) of the DRR.

The PDE Office of USAID/B monitors the program with a team of three
Bangladeshi Engineers and an expatriate Engineering Advisor,

Currently, construction work is, practically completed on programs
started as far back as 1983 and ending with the 1988-90 program.
Only the dismal performance of one contractor and the case of one
existing bridge needing additional repair are keeping these earlier
programs from being completed. 1In this reporting period, two (2)
more projects were completed. The new 1990-93 program is at present
in full construction, although at a slower than expected pace of
implementation.

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROGLAM:

The LB&C program was initiated in 1982 as a Pilot Project by which
the Upazilas (sub-districts) received PL-480 Title III allocations
from the GOB to design and construct small structures (up to 40 feet
long). From 1983 the program was extended to cover larger
skructures and the use of A/E firms. At present the program's aim
is to contribute to the closing of innumerable gaps of over 40, and
in principle not more than 200 feet, in length in the rural road
networks of the country. For some roads, small structures are
included to complete an alignment where the major gap was closed
with a large structure. More small structures are included in the
new 1990-93 program than other previous programs (although small
rural road structures are normally covered by CARE, WFP and
GOB-funded programs) to assure total rural road completion for
circulation, ,

Until 1986, the Upazilas had control of all construction programs
for bridges and culverts which resulted in unsatisfactory results in
many instances. Starting with the 1986-88 program, the Directorate
of Relief and Rehabilitation assumed total control of the technical
and fiqancial'aspectéfof;ﬁpe;;aige structures program with excellent

results,’ "At.the same timeé7the participation of USAID in the program
became fully integrated with”€the DRR.® Since 1986 the small~’™ ' ’-
structiures constructed under the USAID program have been designed by
the A/E firms and then transferred to the UZ for their tendering,
award and construction supervision. Experience has also shown that
with this procedure there were problems with the technical,
administrative and fipancial control:of these projects. .Therefore,

6.


http:PROGr.AM

in the new 1990-93 program, all activities remain under DRR
administration with the A/E firm providing design and supervision
and USAID providing overall monitoring activities,

In +*he "Large Bridges and Culverts Program® USAID monitoring
participation is involved with, although not limited to, the

following:

field verification of structure needs and approval of DRR
selected Upazilas and structures to be included in the
program;

approval of A/E firms prequalification, contracting and
payments;

approval of designs and cost estimates prepared by A/E
firms for each structure previously approved by DRR;

approval of the prequalification of conktractors, award of
construction contracts and final payment to contractors;

continvous monitoring of A/E firms;

continuous monitoring of culvert and bridge construction
with frequent visits to the sites;

coordination meetings with DRR, A/E firms and contractors
as required;

In the "road improvement program® and "the small bridges and
culverts program® (managed by CARE and largely funded by AID),
participation of the USAID Engineering Office in Bangladesh has been

limited.

2, STATUS OF THE PROGRAM:

Each LB&C Project throughout this paper is defined as the structure
(bridge or culvert) plus its compacted earth road approaches
including rip rap.

From its inception in 1982 to this date (excluding the 1990/93
program) a total of 814 structures (257 large and 557 small) have
been completed under the program. Seven (7) projects were completed
during the reporting month, Two (2) projects remain to be completed
from the programs previous to the 1990-93 program; one of them
shqpldJbgwconpletegﬁtg{the current dry season; the other project
requirg Fétendering for its completion, . » |

. PRIt K} Rl 4 . L .

Ty .;;,'7_".,:. P A Y & R e

AR

The ptogfah"coﬁkrs'all foﬁr'regional divisions of the Country.
Table in Attachment No. 1 shows the overall status of the program
with the addition of the new 1990-93 program.



A. Programs 1982 thru 1987: These are now hotally

completed progtams, One project of “he 1987-89 program where
rhe structure was completed long ago and only the earth road
approaches and some project remedial works remained has bzen
completed by its original contractor who had no% rekturned to
the site at the beginning of the current dry season. It was
found that he has been badly injured but as soon as he
recovered, his work force completed the project
expeditiously. The completion of this project closes all
previous programs up t¢ the 1987-893 program,

B. 1988-90 Program: This consisted of a regular program
plus a special program of 12 structures which were not built
or were left incomplete (because of DRR termination of
contracts) from previous programs., Of a total of 106 projects
in this program 102 have been completed including one (1)
during the reporting period.

Of the two (2) remaining projects:

- Oone (1) is completed (structure and the earth approaches)
except for embankment protection (rip rap). This project
remains in the same condition since the end of the program
because the contractor doesn't seem concerned to complete
the project,

- The other project consists of an existing bridge that
needed to be repaired and lengthened. The extension and
repairs as per contract are completed, but last year
during construction, it was found that the existing pier
foundations require extensive rehabilitation which was not
covered by the original plans and contract. The
rehabilitation plans are now completed. The additional
work is in the order of Tk.1,800,000 and according to GOB
regulations requires tendering rather than continuing with
the present contractor. The new tender documents are
under preparation. This means this project will not be
completed within the current dry season, 1991/92.

C. 1990-93 Program: The program status is shown in
Attachment No. 2. The DRR implementation of this latest
program is shown in the schedule below and the graph in
Attachment No. 3. The estimated completion of this program is
the latter part of 1993. The present overall implementation
is as follows:




Completion Dates

Event _Scheduled Actual
Submission of list of upazilas 5/20/90
by MOR
Field visits and selection of 6/25/90 - 6/15/90 -
Upazilas and projects 10/15/90 10/25/90
Preliminary cost estimate and 10/15/90 -~ 10/22/90 -
funding approval by MOR 11/30/90 12/13/90 1/
Prequalification of A/E firms 7/01/90 - 8/01/90 -
11/15/90 11/03/90
Request for proposals and 11/01/90 - 12/20/90 -
contracting of A/E firms 5/15/91 6/16/91
Design of projects and cost 5/15/91 - 3/21/91 -
estimates by A/E firms 8/30/91 9/21/91
Tendering and awarding of 3/01/91 - 9/21/91
construction contracts 11/30/91 12/29/91
Execution of works 12/01/91 - 12/01/91
5/31/93
Overflow (contingencies) 6/01/93 -
11/30/93

In this program originally 52 Upazilas and 142 projects were
selected. The projects in three Upazilas have been dropped --
in one case, because the Roads and Highways Department had
already initjated the construction of a bridge at the site, in
the second case because of the complexity and cost of the
structure, and the third because the Bangladesh Water Board
will construct a water control structure at the site.
Incidentally, in these three cases *%- uypazilas had only one
project each so dropping the project also meant dropping the
Upazila from the program.

1/ Provisional approval.



The projects have been grouped into six zones.

To provide the engineering services required for the program,
as a first step 16 A/E firms were prequalified, 1In February
199]1 these 16 firms submitted 69 technical proposals and
finally six firms were selected to carry out the design of the
projects and provide the construction supervision. Each firm
is in total charge of all projects in one of the six zones,

After the A/E firms were selected, the DRR carried out cost
negotiations with each of them separately, starting from their
financial proposals, All the negotiations had satisfactory
results and were completed by February 28, 1931, Following is
a list of the selected firms, their initial financial proposal
and the negotiated lump sum conktrack,

AMOUNTS
ZONE FIRM PROPOSED NEGCTIATED
I. The Designers Collabo- 14,339,250 12,985,833
rative Limited

II, Prokalpa Upodeshta Ltd 11,035,100 10,572,800

I1I. Development Design 17,089,350 10,274,000
Consultants Ltd.

IV. Engineering Science Ltd. 16,127,100 8,898,500

V. Bangladesh Consultants Ltd. 10,626,430 9,346,762

VI. SARM Associates Ltd. 12,342,000 8,858,800

TOTALS: 81,559,230 60,936,695

The total contract cost and a revised consultants draft
contract were submitted by the DRR to the MOR for their
approval in early March 1991. 1In June the contracts were
finally approved and signed between the GOB and the
consultants,

The delay in the approval of the contracts did not greatly
affect the implementation of the program because, since Harch
1991, all the consulting firms, on a risk basis’ (since they*ﬁ
did not have signed contracts) took advantage ofﬂthe good'
weather and carried out field operations. The i & p '%4 s
prequalification of contractors, the designs and preparatlonk
of the tender documents were completed on September 1991, -
Invitations for tenders were issued to 286 prequalified
contractors,

10 .



On October 23, 1991, a total of 738 tenders received for the
140 projects were opened a+ the offices of the consultants,
The Review Committee made up of representatives of the DRR ang
AID, provided precise guidelines to the consultants to make
the preliminary evaluation and ranking of the tenders
received. This preliminary evaluation by the consultants was
completed by mid-November, 1991. The final evaluation and
awarding of the contracts was made by the Review Committee,
Tnis Review Committee consists of three representatives cf the
DRR and three representatives of USAID. It is presided by the
DG, DRR. A large number of tenders were declared *informal"
or "unresponsive" due to non-compliance with all the tender
requirements or because their tender quoted price was beyond
established limits. Many firms submitted tenders for several
packages, The tender documents clearly stated that any firm,
according to its capabilities, would not be awarded more than
two contracts. Projects in which a firm was the lowest
tenderer, but had already been awarded one or two (larger)
projects, were negotiated with the next lower tenderer. Once
Lhe final review of the kenders and the awarding of contracts
were completed (and three projects dropped as explained
before), thirteen packages required retendering. The
retendering was carried out in November 1991. Tenders were
opened on December 2, 1991, A total of 118 tenders were
received and after a similar process of evaluation of the
tenders, the Review Committee awarded the 13 packages to 13
construction firms., By the end of December, all contracts
(except one) had been signed. The last contract was signed in
January, 1992. Attachment 6 shows the status of awarded
contracts in this program, its estimated engineers' cost and
actual contract cost,

With the initiation of the construction activities, a number
of problems surfaced. 1In several instances design
modifications are needed which will result in cost variations,
both on the plus or minus sides. 1In the past these design
modifications and price variations were quickly dealt in joint
DRR/AID meetings. Presently serious delays are occurring
because of the DRR difficulty to make decisions, specially if
they deal with cost additions. 1In several instances, to
maintain the costs, DRR is proceeding with the original -
designs even accepting the fact that they are not the best ~
solutions. We are concerned that this may result in
contractors not able to complete their projects on time or .
even to complete the projects. We are trying to deal with 7
this situation as best as we can, but it will have dilatory..:,
effects in the program. e L eiden. ¥ P

gy .
s ;'("/

R
.. -,

. SN A M e e S D e
In December, 1991 the Director,LFFwﬁwas}ttgh35¢tgéﬁ\%o;é%3£$erﬁk
Ministry and a new Director named. In February, 1992 the new’ .
Director was promoted and, towards the end of March, -
transferred to another Ministry with a new Director (FFW)
coming on board. Then, on March 24, 1992 the XEN received

notice of an administrative suspengion which totally stopped..

his participation in the prograwm,: In Aprilian.acting XEN .wasii
particlipation 3 €.p :'z’g s *—“.uf.}fgﬁxig? xgu&ﬂaﬁg‘t

11



named, who performed excellently until he was replaced at the
end of May by the reinstated XEM. Finally, in the first week
of May, 1992 the DG's, DRR contract expired and now his
contrack position is being filled by the MoR Joint Secretary,
These changes are affecting the decision making because
decision responsibilities, even minor ones, have been totally
shifted to the DG, DRR. During the reporting period the PMU
has promoted a setries of meetings with the new authorities to
familiarize them with the program and to discuss the many
decision making problems facing it as well as delays in the
payments to the contractors. 1In several instances, to
expedite the transfer of information to the new authorities,
the meetings are held during the week end. As a step toward
project expediency, recently, the acting DG, DRR authorized
the XEN to make design modifications decisions if they don't
increase the contract amount of the project.

During site visits, a number of deficiencies have been found
relating to proper construction supervision by some of the
consultants, These are being addressed by the continuous
preparation and issuance of guidelines by the DRR and
concurred in by the PMU, including field instructions to the
site engineers and meetings with the Directors and Project
Managers of the consultants,

After working closely with DRR in trying all possible means to
assist improving the performance of the consulting firms, on March
25, 1992, AID directed a letter to DRR suggesting that DRR stop
consultant payments until a detailed assessment was made of the
consulting firms performance. The DRR followed this suggestion and
so notified the A/E firms. During the reporting period, following
special field visits to each of the projects and to each of the A/E
firms regional offices, the assessment was carried out. As a
result, two (2) of the six (6) A/E firms were found to be quite
deficient in their performances and given the following directives:

a) 1In the case of one firm: (i) to change immediately its
Project Manager and its two Senior Construction Engineers;
(ii) procure for its two regional offices the required
testing equipment; (iii) proceed with all specified
testing of materials and concrete, including training of
its resident engineers in the carrying out of the in-situ
compaction tests for embankment construction; (iv) provide
adequate construction supervision; (v) possibility of\v; '
cancellation of the'contract if thcre is not ‘substantial
improvement in the performance’ gf ‘the firm by the end of
the current dry season; and (vi) ‘temporary suspension*of :
regular project. payments to the: A/B £irm until”theirbwork
as noted above ‘is* cotrected.f s

12 .



o) In the case of the second firm: (i) warned about required
substantial improvement in the performance of its Project
Manager and its Senior Conskruction Engineer by *the end of
June, otherwise a reguest will be made for their
replacement, In addition, the same rulings as (a) (ii) to
(a)(vi) of paragraph above,

Regular project payments to the other four (4) A/E firms have
been reinstated. :

As mentioned before, dry weather conditions ideal for construction,
in the reporting period have continued. This has allowed
substantial foundations construction progress for most of the large
structures, However, still a large number of contractors continue
to be behind in their work schedules. 1In a few cases, design
modifications carried out after the projects were awarded or
started, are partially cause for the delays. HBowever, in most of
the cases the causes for the delays are due almost exclusively to
the contractors,

In the reporting period, the previously established modality of
holding separate meetings with contractors whose performance is
quite unsatisfactory (to discuss the nature of their problems) was
continued. In some cases, the contractors have been warned by DRR
about the possibility of cancelling their contracts at the end of
the current dry season if they don't show substantial improvement,

In October and December the Mission, through our Ambassador and our
Mission's Director, received requests from the Minister of Foreign
Affairs and the Minister of Social Welfare and Women's Affairs
respectively, to build specific additional structures in four
Upazilas, three of which have already received the benefits of this
program. If the requests were approved, the completion of these
structures would go beyond the scheduled completion time of the
1990-93 program.

The PDE office prepared an action memorandum dealing with the
continuance of AID support of the program beyond September 1993
(approximate completion date of the ongoing 1990-93 program) and the
mentioned requests by the Ministers., This memorandum was finally
signed by the acting Mission Director on April 21, 1992, stating
that the USAID support to the Large Structures Program W111 continue
until September 30, 1993 and therefore unable to add the additional
structures within the ongoing program. '

G. CARE Program: Under:. this Ptogram, CARE is 1nvolved in the
construction and/or improvement ‘of ‘rural ‘garth roads (since 1975)
and in the constfhction -of 8t uctures %ith lengths less than 40 feet .
(Since 1984) ’ ' ,';i#'\-'q‘,fqé?qqxijm N MR Eox -::‘ )

Within the last Government/CARE agreement (November 1989), special
emphasis ‘is beinq given to the construction of pipe culverts to
close small gaps in existing roads and to _overcome faulty drainage

conditions, . .

13


http:bein4'.gvieve.to

The CARE program, under the terms of the GOB/CARE agreement, is
supposed to receive supplemental monitoring assistance and support
from USAID Bangladesh. The PMU has made numerous efforts to provide
this assistance. During the reporting period, limited contact was
main-ained with CARE., We have been informed that during this period
the CARE activities were as follows:

-~ The 1990-91 structures program for which the construction
pariod was extended to December 31, 1991 is row practically
complete and closed.

-~ For the 1991-92 program, CARE received 1470 applications
for pipe culverts and 903 for box culverts. After surveys and
designs, CARE accepted 1,183 pipe culverts and 746 box
culverts, Due to the total absence of funds, the program was
practically paralyzed. 1In the month of April, the DRR issued
allotment orders for 323 p1pe culverts in 71 UZs and 236 box
culverts in 97 UZs, arranging a loan of Tk. 100 million from
the Large Structures program to the CARE program. This
covered only about 30% of the CARE program. On May 12, 1992
in a DRR/CARE/AID joint meeting CARE expressed their critical
situation and it was agreed that the DRR would release an
additional Tk, 60 million to the CARE program from the Large
Structures program. This made it possible to issue allotment
orders to 82 additional UZs for 171 box culvert projects,
increasing the coverage of the CARE program from 30% to about
50%. The UZs that received the allotment orders have issued
the work orders for the projects already contracted and works
have started. The MoF has released additional funds to the
DRR, but this Directorate has not released more allotment
orders to the UZs because the funds released by the MoP still
have not reached the DRR's bank account.

- Since the current construction season is practically over,
the bulk of the CARE constriction program will have to be
executed in the next constru:tion season (starting a
October/November, 1992) and carried out probably co
February/March, 1993, 1In the meantime, CARE has already
tevised the 1992 program and downgraded it from Tk, 300
million to Tk. 262 million.

- Since the present year is practically lost, rather than to
continuing cram the CARE activities into virtually zero
construction time, we sugyest that CARE skip the 1992
program and move dlrectly into the 1993 proqram.

= "rw” e oy
H. Pinancia staéus of Ptograns fAttachment No. 1 prOV1des a
summary of‘total allocations mageffor ‘each’ of the USAID structure =+
programs since’their  initiation-in 1982, In addition, it provides--
the number of Upazilas included in each program and the average
allocation per Upazila. The table shows that the allocations made
for each new program have an ascendant scale, from Taka 208 lacs
(Taka 20,800,000) for the 1982-83 program to Taka 2,615 lacs (Taka 
261,500, 000) for.the 1988-90 program and Taka 5,043 (504,300, 000

Taka) for the 1990 93 progran.szaking into con31deration the :#

148



fluctuarions of the rate of exchange rhrough the life of *%he
program, funding allocations through the 1990-33 program are
equivalent to approximately U.S. $39.0 million,

At+tachment No. 4 provides, for each division of the ongoing
programs from 1986 to 1990, khe approved cosks and present
expenditures to May 31, 1991, both for the cons-ruction services and
for the consulting services.

For the 1990-93 program, the total funding is approximately
Taka 504,300,000, that is an average of Taka 9.7 million per
Upazila. In previous programs the maximum reached was Taka 6.17
million per Upazila. The 1990-93 program will cover 49 Upazilas
(three having been dropped), a substantial increase over previous
programs, which covered at the most 37 Upazilas. Preliminary
construction cost estimates of the 1990-93 projects amounted to Taka
443.26 million., The awarded contracks as shown in Attachment 5 have
a grand total of Taka 391.65 million. The engineering cost, which
includes topographical surveys, soils investigation, design and
construction supervision, is TK. 60,940,000 as shown in page 7 of
Attachment 5.

To December 1990 the financing of these programs was carried
out with allocations made by Project Implementation Letters (PILs) 4
and 13 to the GOB/USAID agreement of April 17, 1987 for the use of
PL-480 funds. Under the mentioned PILs, a total amount of Tk.
2,001,590,000 should have been released by the GOB (MOF) to the DRR
by December 31, 1990. However, to that date the GOB only had
released Tk. 1,275,850,000, which was suf ficient to cover ongoing
needs to that date, but not to continue the smooth running of the
CARE and USAID structures programs in Calendar Year (Cy) 1991.

Because the USAID Mission was not satisfied with the
accounting system in the DRR it has not given CUOQ certification for
the approximate amount of U.S. $40 million expended in the AID/CARE
structures programs to date. Furthermore, USAID issued PIL 19
allocating PL-480 Title III funds for GOB Fiscal Year 1990-91 (July
1990 - June 1991) and allowed only the release of the equivalent of
u.s. $20,000 for the CARE/USAID structures program, specifically for
the hiring of accounting personnel for the DRR. The PIL stated that
when an appropriate accounting system had been established in the
DRR, authorization would be given for the release of additional
funds for this program.

In ordeiuto avoid paralyzation of the CARE and AID structures
programs, in March 1991 the MOF, acceding to a request made by the
DRR, approved.and’released bridge financing of Tk. 463,300,000

(approx. $13 ailllon eaylvatent).

" «." ‘The DRR endeavored to solve, as early as possible, the
problems with their accounting systems. To this effect, the DRR
advertised accounting positions, interviewed a total of 50 selected
candidates (out of about 150 applications) and in April 1991 issued
letters of appointment for.one chartered accountant and two . .

e AT

RS SRS SRS

4

15



assistant. accountants. They started working at tne end cf April,
1991. Ak present they have set up accounking syshtems which have
been reviewed by USAID's Controller's Office (by means of consultan®
accountants) and found satisfactory. As a resuit, AID finalized in
Necember, 1991 the preparation of a PIL (PIL No. 22) releasing funds
for 1991 (in the same amount as “hat released by the MOF in March
1991) and another PIL {PIL No. 21) releasing khe eguivalent of $21.3
million for GOB - FY 91-92 (7/91 -~ 6/92). These PILS should have
provided sufficient funds to run the CARE and USAID programs until a
new PIL is issued for the GOB fiscal year 1992-93, PIL No. 21 was
finally approved by the GOB in February 1992 (4 months before the
end of the FY for which these funds were allocated). However, the
MoF on April, 1992, from the Tk. 828 million ($21.3 million)
released in PIL No. 21 for the FFW, Title III programs (CARE and
USAID structure programs) allocated only Tk, 340 million ($8.9
million). The MoF is not planning to allocate any more funds to
these programs during the currernt BDG fiscal year that closes June
30, 1992. This means the remaining released allocated funds of PIL
No. 21 will be cancelled. As of May 31, 1992, these funds still
nave not reached the DRR bank account, af fecting seriously the CARE
1992 structures program as described above. The USAID Large
gtructures Program is still running normally. However, if the Tk.
340 million does not reach the DRR bank account by early June 1992,
this program will also be seriously affected because of the
transfers made in April and May 1992 of Tk. 160 million from the
Large Structures Program funds to the CARE structures program.

Furthermore, unless a new PIL is timely approved this year releasing
funds for the FFW, Title III programs for the GOB fiscal year
1992-93 (July 1, 1992 - June 30, 1993), present funds will not allow
normal continuance of the USAID Large Structures Program beyond
December 1992, as shown in Attachment No. 6.

Finally, it is to be noted that AID is at present in the preparatory
stages of auditing the DRR PL-480 Title III accounts from 1986 to

determine CUO certification. The audit is expected to start in July
1992 and end approximately three months later.

Drafted:PDE/JC0si0:5q:6/15/92:0761E

16



Resarks :

e cs we me e

of these 19 structures @

€12
hae been coapieled during
BE-90712 Struclures Pregran:

-

ariganj & Alpars

]

+iNot added in lotal coluen:

STETUEGF FRa ITSLITLALY GRLIGCEAT
Y TE, 1R

------- Total Re, of Svg, #l- Tapiesertation Statue T

fllece~  Pezilaz ncation Seai: Struclures : Large Structures

tion in er Uz : Hplo 4G') : (theve 40')

Lac (i in Lac 110 sFlan  Tzepl On-  lence Flan Ccepl Q- Cance
Year Frograe  Takas Taka ined eted  going lied  ined  eled  geing 1led
1382 USALL a8 16.6 265 o 6 4 s s 6
-2 Fijet : :
1583 531D el e 15,0 S i ¢ 0 I - - -
-5 Seecial : :
1963 uU6AlD Kt e 26,0 : 65 81 0 4 - 15 ¢ )¢
-84 A/t : :
1384 USRID 530 3t 0.0 1104 35 0 b I 3 ¢ bt
-8 A/t : : ,
%86 USALD 930 i 30.0 : 10 16 9 0 44 81 0 3t
-3¢ A : :
1987 LS&AID 1762 3b 49,50 : 2 21 0 0 3| 64 0 0
-87 ME ! :
928 USAlD 2415 kY ki, 27 t 22 el ¢ 1 s 12 7 e -
<30 Ak : H
1988 12 &m 1oee 20,6 I - - - y leee 1 0 -
=90 Structure : :

Progrea t !
""""""""""""""""""""""" ST T T T
Tolal - 7178 154 - 165 ) - 15 L LI 2 19
1930 USAID 5043 49 100,86 LK 7 at - B4 2 79 3
-53 A/t ! H

{1} 1 Lec=100,000 takas
(2) lakiganj steucture cospleted, only riprap and turfing lagging.
Alpata project cospleted as contracted but addilional repairs will be carried out,

PDE/Alan 111589

s#et 12 Stroecture Progras ¢
: rol added. :
7/



"GaC

[

ferke

- d

aph
1SN Fig

ALY

TRGLTORES

[
I, 1352

-

ot

X
[ S P TR Palin]

.
o

e

10 ARy

L5

r
3
3eAr

FROSE
Taziesenietisn Slatue

A}

-
-

DETRIL 3T&TUS
£ §9-%

A

R

thige

e et e e e e e o o e et e e e e e mmm e o e e e e em e mmn
tel

HILETH

ST ST SR ST % es =0 40 o8 ae wr a8 en en e e % 46 me 6o vs e ae ws o» ee es e

1
v
.
t
1
.
.
.
.
.
)
.

*8 @ s sa ww em 4o e me w4 e =% e ee om e o= ee

e» e we ee

] 1 ) []

[ Y [} | ]

(LY - [ 1 ]

S W ] [ -—— — ] ] -— W] '

e [ . N 1
W €Y e ' i +
. t er ea YR Wa 6% e 86 ex 2% aa W5 ee " es ST au @* wa wn es 86 pa e= = [}
R} ] ' ¢
. [ ol . “ 1
" - ] [ ] ' '
- ) ' oG - 23 r [a¥] o 1o~ ]
. e g ’ - - -— hand — 1r- ]
oty [N & ) 1 t '
[¥}) § P et es e SN o ee wm %4 ee et 6= AE A% we we 6e as e= ee et ue o= es ]
w ] ] ] ]
Y b ] ‘ '
L= ) LI S <4 1 ] [}
.- [ o ar ' — 3 Ut 1 ’ ) [N ") ]
" ey [ ' i t
4= LY Qe ' i ]
§ %= s 22 ea ec ea va 4s =s ve fe ee == 4e o% sn cs aa e s e we oo e 1

\ | ' [

L ] [ 1

IR -] ' [~ 3 u? ~0 5] o~ < - 1

Vo= : - ~ -— - - — (K-~ ]

[ ' [ 3

s = we cs 28 e 42 em ac @r eo ev 4s w= em 4m en se ua s ww = e= o6 aw om on ]
: N ] [}

o [ ) i

LI R o ] 1) ‘ 1

oS 1 ' ] ] ) ) 1) [ 1

i 1 M — ' ] ]
e 1C o~ ' 1 '
- 4 2= 6= e% am s4 em s= ca ea e we a% Wy av 88 se ee s= on ve wa e =a  an )
—~ . M ] [}
- ¥ or L} 1 ]
[ ¥ [+4 ' | «e ]
- [ fong ] [o=] - u ~0 .- ~ [Bnd '
. - e O » —— - (N )
- P CT e ' ] '
(F) - 1 a2 oo W0 “e we va wt wm W% wa @5 we 28 em ee s= oo gu SV a8 e sa e ee ]
3 . ] ]

-— O v . 1 1
ot [ S~ ] i ] 1
o Al ¢ - t 1 %) ] — — 1 "~ ]
LY [ ' 1 ]
LY 1 ae ‘ ' ]
1 =a en me ev @% ws @@ 4p e ea e% ar ®e eu ws ww =% e om o= sv ae ea ma 1

3 ' [] []

e [} ] ]

X YD [ o (= ua r~ s ~ [~ '

1= ' -— —— 1N '

’ = 1 1 ‘

®® e se em en we se en we s eu S% ap e+ en en es == ea eo em me ew s ew es se ]
1 + t

- 1 e x 1 1

- 1 w2 —ad <) — 4 - (= ] ]

e me ) (= = 2 o 3 <L ] 1) .
[T T L] - o (=] [¥9) <=1 w 4 +
®s e e ea e s 4n 4s we wa me ce wn ew wm Pe eu oo me mn ax =8 er ee ee s e ]
] ] [

" ] ] [}

— ' ' ]
[E—— ' ) ]
D W } ~C -y e =4 ~ ~ 16N 1
s + (3 (9] [3Y) (3] <y -— ) -r ]

- 1 P o-— ]
[ B 3N + ’ ]
[ Ve L] ’ ]
“v e+ 2= ms e e 4o v we == wa ea ee <a am ew es e= e= wm ee == ea s = == ew 1
1 ] '

] ] ]

] t ]

w . — - — > = — [ ] [}

I 1 — — - b= 4 1 -t (]
-l ] — " ]
P 1 " - '
1 ' '

#e %o 4e % 4o 2e as e eu s ge eS8 am e a= e ae == 6= = As 4® mw se we o8 ae ew

& Of these, I3 struclures are cospleled, only their approaches resain to be construcled.

POE/Alae 111590



3}
..u.
-ld
4
I
i
H
H
i |
i
s - =i3
C e
C 3
S | I
o m
()]
T 3 A
i g
s
w._ 3
O) [rol ok
a X
N > = ® - -
< i
(7)) st 81
w =
G 3
a i
foe 3
B -~ - . .
w I
T] i
e -
g .t
o joi-k-:
M g
3 1 9L
{1
3
.u.-
i
S b
o Ou
-4
i
: 3
Il-lwll
g
¥
Hi

lst. ol Coct Schedule

if ading dpprovil

IPRECUSL. a7t Fimg

i Piop. of Basueenty

1
<
3

:
<

b

1 Finalisation oitn 0608

Rotificotion Lo Fires

3
{3
s
[

19%ee of Bat.te Proq.fives:

1 Ay‘eveeat Betvesnls
3 apprace) by MUS

1 Sigaing ol Agrevecats 4

10€51Se MEIOD
1 Desige

Tenoor gt

Bolitication

Sescirtian

fraleation b progual.
Batite of progeal,

t Coalractiog:

Retite to prew. teatr,

11 0000aD

-

=

4
33
:3
U |
3
T

111100000 Godq

+€1(CuT 108 OF womxs

t Retilitation

t (eastrmctiont

L}
L)
[}

£900Q0VU0 PV GA000PO0 00

Sepelstrm lare
LTIV Y

Sernirnitlare

Piling
founditions

©00Q 000

000000000 QOQOICDO COO0O ©

tle Navoster |

tlertingoncivn

)
3 1

®  Scheduled
o Actual

LEGEND:



http:j.;.l.Aj
http:7"4,4.ml
http:1,11-mi.Al
http:VW:,.!.li
http:I.-L...-.11

&, Conseltirg Se

Yhuina
Raichahi
Chitiageng
theta

12 Structures

Fpproved Cosls

B, Construction

Xhulna‘
Rajshahi
Chitlagong
Dhaka

12 Seuctures

fpproved Cost:

lone

P L s DT

Totals:
Eslinaled Tolals:

"’E:TCT-Y* OF RELIEF L °

ZRARCLITATION

NDiTURE FEPDRT ON Iqoo-QO FRO5FARS

£S OF mAy

fylZES:

1386-88 Prograa
{in Teral
4,134, 714.00
3,885,993.00
§,704,772,83
A, 186,75.00

16,891,756, 63
16,917, 181,00

Cervices:

26,284,823, 18
24,482,693.78
28,516,080, 35
27,916,514, 14

109,200,411, 45
123,300, 000,00

Y1 esan
Vi IR AN,

1987-8% Progras
{ln Teka)

22,575,835, 00

1990-93 FROGRAN

Consulting
Services

{ Expressed in Taka)

-———————— ———

4,625,419 00
3,710,290.00

o

1988-90 Program
{In Teka)
§,325,741.00
7,74¢,523,00

(165, 548,00
6,029.775.00
€, 35, 442,00

€36,329. 0G0

3,965,900,00,. . u.m,m o .

27,415,000.00 sz,m §70.00
37,711, 128.00 76,733,477.00
40,857,986.00  49,015,936.00
§3,153,344,00  48,744,218,00
35,647,425,00 3¢, 108,337,00
21,220,971,65
157,365,883.00  245,825,930.45
177,959,762.00  261,400,000,00
---Eanstructioo
Services Total
718,381, 635,00 23,007, 115.00
13,205, 233 o0 16,875,523, 00

iazkaer!-4

17,312,238.00_ -

U34S SRE00T T LLASSTS00 -, 16,908, £35.00°
{,770,89,00  16,947,204,00  18,722,098.00
2T 6 I0LATLD B 82,525.00

20,933,300.00 19,435,532.00 99,768, 632.00
60,936,495.00  443,343,305.00  504,300,000,00

Deafled:PDE/Cosio:Alan: 0748


http:50413"j0000.00
http:99l7b8b32.00
http:8,842,523.00
http:18,722,098.00
http:17,312,238.00
http:16,9758523.00
http:23,007,115.00
http:261,400,000.00
http:21,220,971.65
http:50,108,137.00
http:48,746,218.00
http:49,016,936.00
http:76,733,477.00
http:6.021,775.00
http:7,741.923.00
http:443,343,305.00
http:60,93695.00
http:77,435,332.00
http:20,331300.00
http:6,101,171.00
http:2,741,352.00
http:161947,204.00
http:1,774,8?4.00
http:11,453,7M.00
http:IV3455,tii.L0
http:13,205,233.00
http:3,770,290.00
http:18,381,636.00
http:S4,625479.00
http:177,95Y,762.00
http:123,300,000.00
http:157,365,B83.00
http:101,200,411.45
http:35,647,425.00
http:27,916,S14.14
http:43,153,344.00
http:26,516,080.35
http:40,853,986.00
http:26,482,69.3.78
http:37,711,128.00
http:26,284,823.18
http:DE7TR'.TE

1779-93 LARGE STRUCTURES FRUGEAN

i
AZE/FIRK: TKE DESISHERS COLLARORAVINE LIRITED (10CL)
PACK. XO. PROJECT KARE CONIRACIOR ENG'KS. ESTINATE CONTRACT FRICE
I UXHIA/COI/10S 1AFAR BROS, & HALDCK KROS. (1) 2,885,655 2,221,530.00
2 ULKIA/COI/AO DAXN CORP, & 1ECH. IKTERK'L. 1 6ST,203  1,535,840.49
3 PAIYAICHIZIS VAKIAGE ENGIN'RING, CONSIR, 2,393,870 2,942,51.50
PATIYA/CRIICUL/10 (35, 440
U PATIYR/CHI/CUL/6S TAJ 1RADIKG CORP, (1) 1,768,407 1,646,593.00
S EIRGESHARAL/CUL/TS TA) TKADING CORP, (2) 2,223,915 2,230,421.00
8 KIR/CHI/ER. 0 MARCO ENTERPRISE (1) 2,058,335 2,196,840
1 KIRJCHI/BR/RO KARCO ENIERFKISE (2) 2,681,455 2,795,440,
B SCHASAII/FENI/240 SOLAK MD. AL-KOSSAIX] 9,502,867 9,962,498.00
SCH/TER/CULY 1O . 528,516
9 KANSOLVGF /COMILLAZIB0  PCC & KMA CONSORTIUN ) 8,338,810 5,856,462.00
10 KAK/COL/CILAYS BFS ENGINEERS 34,911 857,923.00
11 BALAGANJ/SYLKET/S0 KONDJ KAKHL PAUL 3,363,083 3,220,50.1%
12 BAL/SYL/I00 F. R, CHOKDHURY 3,932,610 3,559,800,00
13 BARLEKMA/ROULVIBAIAR/IAD AFSAR b COMFAKY G199,20  4,110,480.00
I BARINOU/SO NONSURU LAKAX 2,995,656 .3,818,500.00
BRA/KOUZCIR 120 812,738
IS BAHUEAL/KDBIGAKI/I105  K.C. SHAHA 3,050,800 3,404,081.00
BAH/HUB/CL /10 142,045
16 EAR/KOB/90 CONTECH. ENG'RING. (1) 2,748,590 2,982,841.00
17 DERAI/SUNAMGARY/27S A4 A, ENGINECRING (1) 12,425,116 12,158,918.50
18 CHATAK/SUNKNGAKIZ180  TRIDHARA RANIJATA SKANSHAIHA 8,945,942 ,212,713.00
19 CHAJSUK/200 FROEAUSHAL [-D-KIRKATA (1) 8,867,322 B,804,777.00
20 DLRIPNAR/CONILLA/CUL/25-1 KOITRY ENSIKEERING CONSIR, 1,026,220 3,162,026.00
DER/CON/CUL/4S 1,692,113
DEB/CON/CUL/25+2 851,008

L R R bl L R N e Lk T T e PRIy

87,158,422 84,035,584, 24


http:3,162,026.00
http:8,04,771.00
http:6,272,773.00
http:2,182,841.00
http:3,404,08t.o0
http:4,110,461.00
http:3,555,800.00
http:3,220,547.15
http:657,123.00
http:q,621498.00
http:2,716,460.00
http:30,427.00
http:2,?42,561.50
http:1,535,647.47
http:2,?21,530.00
http:AIRICHIII.8o
http:6iR/CHI/6R.60
http:IR:S:;.AP

Page 2 of 7

1330-9) LARCE SIRUCTVZZS FROCEAN

(ONE 1T
A/ FIRK: PSOEALPA UFOUBSTL LIKITRD
PACE. HO. PROJECT KAND CORTRACTOR ERG'RS. BSTIKATB CONTRACT PRICR
! SHEEPUB/SERRPUR/ISO CCKTECH ENGINBERING (2) 1,010,838 4,951,810.00
: SKE/SHRB/CUL/§0 ROOF 1 BRIDCE 1,618,831 1,033,843,00
SRB/SBE/CUL/20 §80,68)
] ISYARGAKI/KTXBNSIRCE/60  DEALBSYARL ENGINBBRING 8,181,801 1,283,110.00
{ I1SY/KTR/180 KASIR CONSTRUCTION 6,763,992 804, 442,00
$ FULEARTA/ETK/ILO ALK, SBAKSUDDIN 3,110,488 3,007,956, 00
§ FUL/KYB/120 THS UNIQUD BKG'RS./ARKED LCO. 3 e00,9M 1,20,010.00
1 RIELY/LISROBECARI /IS0 ISLAN TEBADING CORP, ' §,930,84% 9,202,464.00
s ¥ADEUFUR/TARGAIL/EED TRE COKCBETB BUILDEBS {,816,268 (861, 144.00
KAD/TAR/CUL/S 1,166,828
S KAD/TAK/80 1.8.4. LIXITRD 1,618,408 1,183,806.00
10 TARCAIL/TARGAIL/CUL/20  CCKSTBUCTLON TBCEKOLOGY §84,968 3,660,168.00
TAK/TAN/136 3,001,163
TAR/TA/CUL/ 10 WL,
1 DOBAB/DRARA/13S OUT OF PBOGEAN
12 DBLOVAB/TANGAIL/CUL/20-1 SBYER STAR BLBCTRORICS 24,118 1,152,283.00
DBL/TAR/CUL/20-2 09,568
1 DEL/TAR/CUL/S ARURAK KIRKATA (1) 1,147,866 1,680,33¢.00
H DBL/TAN/80 YBCR¥O BUILD ENCIKBERS 1,605,480 1,816,850
DEL/TAK/CUL/30 1,091,261
15 LALXARERDA/NBTBORO./150-1 PROCOTI PROKAUSHALI (1) {,%68,840 {,163,385.00
18 LAL/NET/150-2 PROGOT] PROKAUSRALI (2) 5,209,328 §,135,310.00
1 EAL/NBT/CUL/4O K.B.S. CORP.& FALLUL BIR $51,248 1,410, 104.00
EAL/NBT/CUL/10 38,208

....................................................................................................

61,160,031 58,09),269.00


http:1,411,104.00
http:1,135,311.00
http:4,161,15.00
http:3,576,355.00
http:1,610,334.00
http:1,151,283.00
http:3,6;2,168.00
http:2,183,67$.00
http:1,516,16814,961,144.00
http:9,202,261.00
http:3,272,310.00
http:3,267,15i.o0
http:EI87,m4.oo
http:2,253,11).00
http:2,033,1o).00

Page 3 of 7

1930-93 Lak33 SIRUCTURES PROCEAX

(ONE 111
A/S/FI5K:DEVELOFYENT DRSICK CCKSULTANTS (PDC)
PACE. NO. PROJECT RAKE CONTBACTOR ENG'BS. ESTIXATR CCNTEACY PRICE
1 KADRUERALI/FARIDPUR/180  ARUP EUKAR DUTTA 1,181,009 §,206,804.00
! BALIATANDI/RAJBART/ISO  K.L. CHOSE & SONS (1) $,006,414 5,300, 980.00
$ KLAXDANCA/CRUADANGA/280-1 CORFIDENCE BUILDBES 10,520,268 B,045,163.00
{ ALA/CEU/280-0 FEVRLOFKBXT CONSTRUCTION 10,513,165 9,096,141.190
§ SHATLEUPA/JAENAIDAB/180  SIEDER CONSTRUCTICN §,810,500  11,068,%66.60
SEA/JHB/CUL/2L 1,360,881
6 SEA/IRE/ 120 PADKA BUILDERS : §,30,1% §,288,961.00
1 KACAREARDL OUT OF PROCRAN .
8 COURNADI/EABISAL/CUL/50-2 YABIDUR RABKAX L (0. 1,980,34 1,340,726.98
§ COU/BAR/CUL/50-1 KD. ALTLP BOSSLIR 3,338,484 3,000,080 1
GOU/BAR/CUL/ 14 . 1,2,182
10 (OU/BAR/CUL/S KAADI BKTERPRISE 1,166,181 (,412,012.40
COU/BAR/CUL/{D 1,166,113
| RAJAPURJIBALLATI/ISO K.L. CEOSE & SOKS (2) §,906,010 §,808,113.00
12 BAJ/JRA/CUL/ U KD. NOYEXUDDIN 1,831,161 (188,008,208
BAJJIBA/CUL/S) {383,400
Ik RRIJIRA/SD 1AR28 BUILDERS 1,108,568 1,633,38¢.00
I BHOLA/BHOLA/100 NBO-BUILD 5,885,640 1,000, 865,00
BBO/BHO/CUL/3I . 1,510,481
15 BHO/BHO/10 PURCEAUSEAL PROJURTI 1,634,958 3,088, 118.20

....................................................................................................

81,156,360 19,808,070.01



Page 4 of 7

08B 1Y
A/B FIEX: ENCINESSING SCIERCE LTD.

....................................................................................................

FACL. NO. PROJECT KAKR | COKTEACTOR Z¥'BS, BSTIKATE CONTEACT PRICH
] ABHOTNAGAB/JESSOBE/80 PROLAUSEAL BRASTUVATAN 3,184,120 3,100,830.00
[ ABR/JBS/100 ALLIBD COKSTRUCTION €O, {483,880 (035, 000,90
) [BSHABFUB/JRSSORE/1T0 ECONCKIC CONSTRUCTION §,498,330 §,086,250.00
{ £8S/JB8/ 2 SEEABIF ROSSAIN 10,667,805 10, 146,252.00
: RARRIL/MIBAIL/ILS KITAN CONSYRUCTION 3,050,188 §,051,139.00
§ RAR/HAR/CUL/ D ARUFAK RIREATA (1) 1,086,360 $80,035.00
! RAR/NAR/IAD ¥8C. EXG'BS. & CONSTR. §,649,51 §,482,145.00
8 BATIAGRATA/RHULKAIO0 SU.AD. NURUL HOQ 3,412,088 3,08 81100
§ BAT/RKU/120 RAKCLADRSB DEEDGIRG & CCASTR, 3,828,931 3,03, 211,08
10 TALA/SATERIEA/30 SALIY PARVARL 1,884, 51 1,000,129.80

TAL/SAT/CUL/06-] .
TAL/SAT/CUL/08-2
1 FALIREAT/RACEREAT/120 TAFAR BROS. L BALDBR BROS. (2] 1, 188,00) 1,08,01.00
1 FAE/BAC/100 LAKAX TEADIRG CO. {,084,104 3,005, 000.00
1 PIROJPUR/PIROIPLR/S0 S.K.A. BOB 1,851,008 ), 258,161.00
PIR/PIR/CUL/OE-]
I PIR/PIR/CUL/2Y RARS BROTRERS 1,439,911 1,280,014.50
P1R/PIR/CUL/0E-
PIR/PIB/CUL/0E- :
15 PIR/PIR/100 §.M, SOBRAB HOSSALR 1,380,340 {,101,089.20
§6,901,138 L83, 0010


http:4,101,059.10
http:3,315,iol.oo
http:3)39,117.00
http:3,100,131.50
http:3,3(1,211.00
http:3,238,S11.00
http:8,05)111i.00
http:5,296,25i.o0
http:3,110,330.00

?age 5 of 7

1330-93 LaglE SIRLITURIS P3GISAN

083y
A7R/EISH: 2ANSLADESE CONSULTARTS LIKITED (3CL)
PACE. ¥0. PROJECT HAYR CONTEACICR BXG'BS. ESTIXATE CONIEACT PRICD
| BEREAMARA/RUSBTIA/I00-1 AL CONSTRUCTICN 185,400 2,942,984.00
! BHB/RUS/100-3 188 STEUCTURAL ENGINSERS 308,380 3, 000,048.00
Y LAYALOO/BOCRA/180 hob A, ENGINEERING (2) 5,508,348 (196, 210.00
{ BAR/ROC/CUL/20 1.4 KEAX §51,080  1,126,956.35
EAR/B0G/CUL/ 10 48,00
§  PUTHIA/SAJSEAIT/CUL/S0  BEA¥AN L CO. LA 1,080,116.00
§ PUT/RRIT0 TEANSTECH . 1,003,085 3,015,841.00
PUT.RAJ/CUL/1D 301,00
Vo HIYRIAGRARRCNR/60 VIRERERNCE LT TITHENT CORP, LULEE LU
§  CURUASPUR/NATCRZ/280  IDEAL BUILDERS 3,963,295 8,004,601.00
10 GUB/NAT/CUL/AS GEBEN LIGET PCEAVSRALI LB 1,935,410.00
GUR/NAT/CUL/20 981,804
11 PABKA/PAEXA/1 CORTRACO 5,000,585 4, 066,602.00
12 TARASR/SIRAJCLRI/S0 STAR DELTA ENCI\ERAS L810,949 3,300,008.48
13 TR/SIR/CUL/10 ALLIED ENGIXTERS 829,150 0,683,018,
TAR/SIR/CUL/20-1 1,616,666
TAB/STR/CUL/20-2 1,634,568
[0 TAR/SIR/CUL/3S PEGIALPA BASTUVATAN 1,880,683 3,803,936.85
TAR/SIR/CUL/10-2 e, 12
TAR/SIR/CUL/20-) 1,769,488
1S KAOCACNRAOCAOK/15b BANGLADESE CONSTRUCT, INTERK'L. 6,992,000 8,188,832.00
RAO/NAO/CUL/3D 1,810,013
NAO/RAO/CUL/10 _ §02,303

....................................................................................................

4,142,088 51,000,011.69


http:5?,090,011.59
http:9181,832.00
http:3,93,335.85
http:1,066,671.00
http:2,915,ii1.00
http:8,0)1,601.00
http:3,075,141.00
http:1,126,956.35
http:196,210.00
http:3,101,011.10
http:2,913,194.00

Page 6 of 7

1950-83 LARGR STAUCIUIES F3OLaAK
AN i
/D BIEX: SAEX JSSCCIATES LD,

....................................................................................................

421, X0, PEOVECT RANE CONTRACTOR ENG'BS. BSTIXATE CONYEACT FRICB
| PRULEARIA/DIRASPUR/ISO  PROZALSEALI-O-NIBYATA (2) (, 150,308 {,511,066.00
l BIRAKPUR/DIK/200 LR, GAZKARI 6,850,185 §,581,431.00
} BODA/PARCEAGARK/1L0 VASTUYATAN 3,810,80 3,581,486.00
BOD/FAR/CUL/10 £25,410

{ PIRGACEA/RANGPUR/2L0 BAFICUR ERTEREBISE 6,016,198 §,087,297.00

5 FIR/BAN/CULS2D-] BiSTANASE BURIA $21,8U 1,001,520.20
PIB/BLK/CUL/20-2 621,380 )

§ SAIDPUR/RTLEFAXARI/IT0  ASIA FOUKDATICK ' ‘ 5,300,208 (209, 852.00

1 SAL/NIL/1YS STED A3DUB BOUF KUETA {,120,661 (112,008.88
SAT/NIL/CUL/10 189,365

$ GOEINEAGANC/CAIEANDEA/TD  AL-R¥YBEK CORSTRUCTICN {,535,602 {,603,351.00
GC8/GAT/CUL/20 101,881

S FOLASRZARI/SAT/MO ESLIANCE ENCINRERS 1,504,640 (184,506.00
POL/GAL/CUL/ IS 160,41

10 FOL/GAL/100 SUREKDEA KOEAK LEAJARCHI (364,141 {,958,831.00
POL/CAL/CUL/30 1,069,192

1 JREELPUR/JCTPURRAT/200  MASEAT ASSOCIATESLYD. 5,116,588 §,118,(46.00

.....................................................................................................

$,735,000  (3,068,138.06


http:is'061,131.06
http:5,118,446.00
http:1.9$5,231.01
http:4,114,m(.00
http:4112,106.16
http:2(9,85Z.00
http:6,091,291.80

Page 7 of 7

1990-93 LARGR STBUCTUBRS PROCRAM

SUM¥ASY OF PRCGERAN

CCNSULTANTS
wE oo e QOIOKL OFFICE  COSt BSHINATED  CONTRACT PICE.
1 0 R A {5:31.480.08
ITI DEVBLOPX.DBSICN CONSULT. FARIDPUB 10,214,000.00
v ANCTNEX NG SCIBNCE LD, KAULNA §,898,500.00

v BANGLADBSH CONSULT.LTD. RAJSEAJI 9,346,762.00
Vi SARY ASSOCIATBS ©TD, DIRAJPULR §,858,800.00

....................................................................................................

TOTALS
SoETSACTORS
1088 LOCATION COST BSTINATED  CONTRACT PRICB
I 81,158,400 84,005, 580.14
I §1,153,431  58,083,258.00
n 8056360 75,908, 410.41
1] £6.000,138  §4,453,818.10
V SO14L 888 51,000,811.58
il §0195,000  48,069,139.06
"""""" TOMLS (2,440,050 381,650,500
"""""""" E;éiiﬁ'i&iiié'"'"""""""""m""m (03,380,505 163,500,200,

----------
---------------
--------------------------
-------------
............
------


http:60,936,695.00
http:8,858,800.00
http:9,346,762.00
http:8,898,500.00
http:10,214,000.00

rttachment -6

May 31,1992

FUNDING POSITION FOR CARE/USAID
STRUUCTURES PROGRAMS

I1.-FUNDS REQUIREMENT

In million takas

a) To complete ongoing

1992 - CARE program: (260-100) 160
b) To attend previous LSP:
1986-88 program 15
1987-89 program 25
1988-90 program 17
Sub-total 57
c) To attend 1990-93 program
Estimated cost of program 504
Paid to May 15,1992 90
Balance 414
Total 631

II.~-PRESENT AVAILABLE FUNDS

DORR bank balance to 5-15-92 110
Release by the MOF on 5-3-92 340
Balance 450

III.-DISBURSEMENT OF AVAILABLE FUNDS

CARE - Balance for 1992 160
LSP: Maylé-June 30, 1992 65
July-August, 1992 90
September-October, 1992 55
Nov.-Dec., 1992 85
Totals 295 455
Defficit to December 31, 1992 ‘ (5)

IV.-ADDITIONAL PUNDS REQUIRED 10
COMPLETE 1990-93 PROGRAM. -

BDG - FY 1992-93: (631-45545) 181
Drafted: Jﬂ(:os’ﬂ';:s--31—199'2z
Doc 0093 ~ . ™7 T ov -




Field Visits of Monitoring Unit in April 1992

Attachment No,

Page 1 of 2

Program Upazila District Scheme Date of Visited by
Visited Visit

A/ 90-93 Debidwar Comilla 3 04/23 Alam
Sonagazi Feni 1 04/19 Alam
Nangolkot Comilla 2 04/19623 Alam
Ukhiya Cox's bazar 2 04/21 Alam
Patiya Chittagong 3 04/20 Alam
Mirsharai Chittagong 3 04/22 Alam
Balaganj Sylhet 3 04/27&28 Alam
Barlekha Moulvibazar 3 04/27 Alam
Bahubal Habiganj 2 04/28 Alam
Derai Sunamganj 1 04/27 Alam
Chatak Sunamganj 2 04/27 Alam
Delduar Tangail 1 04/30 Bashir
Madhupur Tangail 3 04/30 Bashir
Phulbaria Mymensingh 2 04/28 Bashir
Nikly Kishoreganj 1 04/29 Bashir
Ishwarganj Mymensingh 2 04/29 Bashir
Narail Narail 3 04/19 Ameen
Keshobpur Jessore 2 04/20&21 Ameen
Batiaghata  Khulna 1 04/22 Ameen
Fakirhat Bagerhat 2 04/22 Ameen
Pirojepur Pirojepur 7 04/22 Ameen
Tala Shatkhira 3 04/20 Ameen
Gurudaspur  Natore 3 04/22 Cosio & Bashir
Putia Natore 3 04/19 Cosio & Bashir
Naogaon Naogaon 2 04/21 Cosio & Bashir
Patnitala Naogaon 2 04/24 Cosio & Bashir
Madhukhali Paridpur 1 04/29 Cosio & Ameen
Baliakandi Rajbari 1 04/29 Cosio & Ameen
Alamdanga Chuadanga 2 04/28 Cosio & Ameen
Shailkupa Jhenaidah 3 04/28 Cosio & Ameen

Total= 69



At tachment No.7?

Page 2 of 2

Field Visits of Monitoring Unit in May 1992

Program Upazila District Scheme Date of Visited by

Visited Visit

A/E 90-93 Sonagazi Feni 2 05/11 Bashir
Nangolkot Comilla 1 05/10 Bashir
Ukhiya Cox's bazar 2 05/13 Bashir
Patiya chittagong 3 05/12 Bashir
Mirsharai Chittagong 3 05/11 Bashir
Balaganj Sylhet 3 05/19 Bashir
Barlekha Moulvibazar 3 05/20 Bashir
Bahubal Habiganj 3 05/21 Bashir
Chatak Sunamganj 2 05/18 Bashir
Gournadi Barisal 5 05/13 Cosio & Ameen
Rajapur Jhalkathi 4 05/11 Cosio & Ameen
Bhola Bhola 3 05/12 Cosio & Ameen
Abhoynagar  Jessore 2 05/28 Cosio
Narail Narail 3 05/28 Cosio
Keshobpur Jessore 2 05/27 Cosio & Alam
Batiaghata  Khulna 1 05/27 Cosio & Alam
Fakirhat Bagerhat 2 05/26 Cosio & Alam
Pirojepur Pirojepur 7 05/26 Cosio & Alam
Tala Shatkhira 1 05/27 Cosio & Alanm
Kahaloo Bogra 1 05/13 Alam
Phulbari Dinajpur 1 05/11 Alam
Birampur Dinajpur 1 05/11 Alam
Boda Panchagarh 2 05/11 Alam
Pirgacha Rangpur 3 05/10 Alam
Saidpur Nilphamari 3 05/10 Alam
Palashbari Gaibandha 4 05/12 Alam
Akkelpur Joypurhat 1 05/13 Alam
Tarash Serajganj 7 05/14 Alam

A/E 87-89 Jaldhaka Nilphamari 1 05/12 Alam
Mohadevpur Noagaon 2 05/13 Alam

Total= 17
Alam/0470E:06/15/92



